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Boundaries 
changed. 

[No. 284, A.] 	 [Published April 16, 18831 

CHAPTER 194. 
AN ACT to detach certain territory from the town of Melrose, 

in the county of Jackson, and attach the same to the town 
of Little Falls, and to the county of Monroe, state of Wisconsin. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The following described territory 

embraced within the present boundaries of the 
town of Melrose, of the county of Jackson, is 
hereby detached from said town of Melrose, and 
attached to and made a part of the town of Little 
Falls, and of the county of Monroe, to-wit: All 
of sections twelve (12), thirteen (13), fourteen (14), 
twenty-two (22), twenty-three (23), twenty-four 
(24), twenty-five (25), twenty-six (26), twenty-
seven (27), thirty-four (34), thirty-five (35), and 
thirty-six (36), of town number nineteen (19) 
north, of range number five (5) west. Also that 
part of sections number one (1), ten (10), eleven 
(11) and fifteen (15), in the town and range afore-
said, lying south and east of Black river; said ter-
ritory to extend to the center of said Black river, 
and to be deemed and taken for all purposes part 
of the said town of Little Falls, and of the school 
districts thereof. 

SECTION 2. This act shall in nowise invalidate 
or affect the collection of taxes, or the return of 
lands for the non-payment of taxes heretofore as-
sessed upon the lands embraced in the territory 
described in section one (1) of this act. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 30, 1883. 

[No. 220, S.] 	 [Published April 3, 1883.1 

CHAPTER 195. 
AN ACT to provide for levying a state tax for the years 1883 

and 1884. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

State tax levy. SECTION 1. A state tax of one hundred and ten 
thousand dollars ($110,000), shall be levied upon 
the taxable property of the state of Wisconsin, 
for the year 1883, and a state tax of two hundred 
and forty thousand dollars ($240,000), shall be 
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levied upon the taxable property of the state of 
Wisconsin, for the year 1884, in addition to all 
other taxes and charges authorized to be levied 
by existing laws for each year aforesaid. Said 
taxes shall be apportioned and certified by the 
secretary of state, for each year as aforesaid, to 
the several counties, and by the county clerks of 
the several counties, to the several towns, cities 
and incorporated villages in their respective coun-
ties, and shall be collected and paid over according 
to existing laws. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 30, 1883. 

[No. 293, A.] 	 [Published April 14. 1883.] 

CHAPTER 196. 
AN ACT to authorize H. E. Southwell, Jeff. T. Heath, G. W. 

Mitchell, their associates and Assigns. to build and maintain 
a boom in the waters of Beaver Dam Lake in Barron county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. H. E. Southwell, Jeff. T. Heath, May build a 

0-. W. Mitchell, their associates and assigns, are b°"1.  
hereby authorized and empowered to construct, 
maintain and keep in repair a boom or booms in 
Beaver Dam Lake, in Barron county, to com-
mence at a point on the south line of lot seven (7), 
town thirty-five (35) north, range thirteen (13) 
west, where the south line of said lot seven (7) in-
tersects the water line of said Beaver Dam Lake; 
thence northerly along the center line of said 
lake, to a point in the lake three hundred (300) 
feet south of the point where the east line of sec-
tion six (6), town thirty-five (35) north, range 
thirteen (13) west, intersects the north water line 
of said lake, thence northwesterly along the cen-
ter of said lake to a point south of a point where 
the north line of said section six (6) intersects the 
water line of said lake; thence north to the shore 
of said lake. Said booms to be used for receiving, 
storing and otherwise handling logs and timber, 
and to be so constructed as to allow a channel for 
the passage of logs, rafts and other water crafts. 
The said parties, their associates and assigns, shall 
have exclusive control over such boom or booms. 

SECTION 2. The legislature of the state of Wis- 


